Application and Evaluation Process

1. Check the INNET Call for Proposals homepage at
http://www.proinno-europe.eu/innet and read all relevant
information and documentation about the Innovation Express
Call (including application guidelines & form, glossary, list
of funding and supporting organisations, etc.).

2. Contact your national/regional INNET contact points, in
order to:
- check the eligibility and funding conditions,
- ask for possible support for networking with
other clusters.

3. Complete the INNET Application Form, all additional
documents required by your funding organisation and
prepare an executive summary of your proposal.

4. Apply on-line at http://www.proinno-europe.eu/innet

according the 2 following steps:

- Registration + executive summary

- Submission of the INNET application form and if required
additional documents.

5. « INNET eligibility check » will be made within one month
by the Validation Team (coordinator and concerned funding
agency/authority) which will then directly inform applicants
of the results.

6. The funding process starts according to national/regional
rules, if the proposal is accepted.

Time Schedule

The Innovation Express call is open for proposals
until the 31st March 2010.

*** Continuous and open submission of proposals * * *
*** via the online submission page * * *

www.proinno-europe.eu/innet

More information:

INNET COORDINATION TEAM:

Michel Ganoote, Isabelle Lebo, Isoline Roger-Dalbert

OSEO - International Department

E-mail address:

michel.ganoote@oseo.fr - isabelle.lebo@oseo.fr - isoline.rogerdalbert@oseo.fr
www.proinno-europe.eu/innet

INNET FUNDING and SUPPORTING ORGANISATIONS

CONTACTS

BELGIUM

IWT Vlaanderen
www.iwt.be

Public Service of Wallonia/DG
Economy, Research and Employment
http://clusters.wallonie.be

Mr. Tom Schamp
ts@iwt.be

Mr. Vincent Lepage
vincent.lepage@spw.wallonie.be

FRANCE

OSEO Innovation
www.oseo.fr

lle -de- France Regional Council
www.iledefrance.fr

City of Grenoble
www.ville-grenoble.fr

Mr. Michel Ganoote
michel.ganoote@oseo.fr
Ms. Isabelle Lebo
isabelle.lebo@oseo.fr

Ms. Isoline Roger-Dalbert
isoline.rogerdalbert@oseo.fr

Ms. Cécile Santi
cecile.santi@iledefrance.fr

Ms. Solene Bellanger
solene.bellanger@iledefrance.fr

Mrs. Anne-Elisabeth Cotte
anne-elisabeth.cotte@Uville-grenoble.fr

GERMANY

VDI/VDE-IT
www.vdivde-it.de

TSB (Technology Foundation Berlin)
www.technologiestiftung-berlin.de

ZAB GmbH (Brar g E

Mr. Gerd Meier zu Kocker
mzk@vdivde-it.de

Ms. Sophie Fourmond
fourmond@vdivde-it.de

Mr. Carsten Domann
domann@technologiestiftung-berlin.de

Mr. Peter ofe

Development Board)
www.zab-brandenburg.de

peter.eulenhoefer@zab-brandenburg.de

GREECE

EOMMEX
www.eommex.gr

Ms. Elena Spyropoulou
elena.spyropoulou@eommex.gr

ITALY

Tuscany Region/Sviluppo Toscana
www.sviluppo.toscana.it

Veneto Innovazione
www.venetoinnovazione.it

Mr. Gian Luca D’Indico
gianluca.dindico@regione.toscana.it
Ms. Fulvia Bracciali
fbracciali@sviluppo.toscana.it

Mr. Ivan Boesso
ivan.boesso@venetoinnovazione.it

Ms. Maria Sole Dorazio
mariasole.dorazio@venetoinnovazione.it

POLAND

PAED (Polish Agency for
Enterprise Development)
www.parp.gov.pl

Mazovia
www.mazovia.pl

Ms. Grazyna Buczynska
grazyna_buczynska@parp.gov.pl
Ms. Dorota Fraczek
dorota_fraczek@parp.gov.pl

Mr. Andrzej Manowski
a.manowski@mazovia.pl

SPAIN

DGPYME (Ministry of Industry)
www.ipyme.org

InnoBasque
www.innobasque.com

Secretariat for Enterprise and Industry
(Generalitat de Catalunya)
www.gencat.net/diue/ambits/empresa/opi

Mr. Gervasio Cordero
gcordero@mityc.es

Mrs. Beatriz Fidalgo Valverde
bfidalgo@mytic.es

Mr. Paul Ortega
portega@innobasque.com

Mr. Alberto Pezzi
apezzi@gencat.cat

Ms. Emma Vendrell
emma.vendrell@gencat.cat

UNITED KINGDOM

Pera Innovation Limited
www.pera.com

East Midlands Development Agency
(EMDA) www.emda.org.uk

Ms. Célia Gavaud
celia.gavaud@pera.com

Mr. Gerome Lallemand
gerome.lallemand@pera.com

Mr. Amreesh Mishra
amreeshm@emd.org.uk

ISRAEL

MATIMOP - Israeli Industry Center
for R&D (Associated Partner)
www.matimop.org.il

Ms. Pauline Vorms
pauline@matimop.org.il
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What is INNET ?

INNET is an European project, supported by a trans-national
network of 18 innovation funding agencies, aiming at
strengthening SMEs’ participation in European technology
clusters through joint trans-national activities.

The management and coordination of the project is funded
by the European Commission’s DG Enterprise and Industry.

What is INNOVATION EXPRESS ?

Innovation Express is a joint call for proposals supported
by national/regional agencies and authorities within the
INNET project.

What can INNOVATION EXPRESS fund?

Innovation Express will fund a set of innovation support
activities to initiate, develop and/or enhance
technological co-operation between European clusters,
for the prime benefit of their SME members.

This will be done in accordance with the INNET partners
“specific regional/national funding programmes and
organisations” rules (see the Matrix for a list of funded
activities per partner).

What types of proposals are expected?
Innovation Express will support proposals:

- Enabling trans-national cooperations between technology
clusters and their SMEs members,

- With the aim to prepare for future technical co-operations
or joint trans-national Research Development and
Innovation projects which could be subsequently funded
through existing European programmes.

Who can apply?

Cluster governances and SMEs belonging to technology
clusters can participate in the call if they are within a
geographical region where an INNET funding partner is
present.

Eligibility to participate will depend on the specific rules of
each national/regional funding programmes. Consequently,
applicants are encouraged to check the eligibility criteria
with an INNET partner prior to the submission of the
proposal.
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LEGENDA:

Financial Engineering linked to RDI activities

Eligible proposals

+ Proposals must be submitted by the representative of
the cluster and the identification of at least one other
cluster for trans-national cooperation is compulsory.

¢+ The participation of several SMEs per cluster is
recommended.

¢+ All sectors of activity are eligible.

¢+ Innovation Express will target short duration support
actions - of a maximum of one year - aiming at having a
strong impact on the innovation of technology clusters
and SMEs.

Clear deliverables for the cooperation must be listed in
the proposal.

¢+ Proposals must demonstrate:
- Aclear trans-national cooperation content;
- Strong benefits for the participating clusters
and SMEs;
- Consistency between the proposed joint actions
and the specific European strategy of each of
the clusters and SMEs involved.

Funding rules

Funding will be allocated according to each INNET
partners organisations’ and their national/regional
programmes own mechanisms.
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